

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL )  
ASSOCIATION, INC., et al., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

ANDREW M. CUOMO, et al., )

Defendants. )

---

Case No.: 1:13-cv-00291-WMS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. NEW YORK’S PROHIBITION ON’  
COMMONLY-POSSESSED FIREARMS  
VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT ..... 1

A. Defendants Have Failed to Present  
Any Credible Evidence for Banning  
the Specific Features at Issue ..... 1

1. Semiautomatics with  
Detachable Magazines ..... 2

2. Pistol Grips and Thumbhole Stocks..... 3

3. Telescoping or Folding Stocks..... 4

4. Shotguns with Detachable Magazines ..... 5

5. Shotguns with Thumbhole Stocks  
or Forward Pistol Grips..... 5

6. Nexus with Criminal Misuse ..... 6

7. Lawful Purposes..... 6

B. The Prohibition on Common Firearms  
and Magazines in the Home is  
Categorically “Off the Table” ..... 8

C. Plaintiffs Have Standing to  
Challenge the Entire Ban ..... 15

II. THE ACT VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’  
EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS..... 16

III. THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE ..... 17

A. The Second Circuit *En Banc* Approved  
Both the “Permeated with Vagueness” and  
“Vague in All Applications” Tests ..... 17

B. The Prohibitions Lack Adequate *Mens Rea*..... 17

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| C.  | Defendants Fail to Address the<br>Specific Vague Terms.....       | 18 |
| IV. | THE ACT VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....                        | 20 |
| A.  | Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce Clause<br>Claim is Justiciable ..... | 20 |
| B.  | Count Four States a Valid Claim for Relief.....                   | 20 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....   | 23 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*  
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....20

*American Library Assoc. v. Pataki*  
969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....21

*Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lehman*  
511 U.S. 641 (1994).....21

*Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*  
507 U.S. 410 .....12

*City of Phila. v. New Jersey*  
437 U.S. 617 (1978).....21

*Colautti v. Franklin*  
439 U.S. 379 (1979).....18

*District of Columbia v. Heller*  
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

*Elec. Storage Battery Co. v. Shimadzu*  
307 U.S. 5 (1939).....19

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*  
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....17

*Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer*  
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....21

*Granholt v. Heald*  
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....21, 22

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*  
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....21

*Heller v. District of Columbia*  
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....3, 10, 11, 15

*Hetheron v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*  
652 F.2d 1152 (3d Cir. 1981).....16

*Kachalsky v. County of Winchester*  
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....9

*Kwong v. Bloomberg*  
723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013).....12, 13, 14

*LJL 33rd Street Associates, LLC v. Pitcairn Properties, Inc.*  
725 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013).....3

*Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.*  
535 U.S. 425 (2002).....10

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*  
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 7-8, 9, 10, 11

*National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*  
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....9

*New Albany DVD, LLC v. City of New Albany*  
581 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2009) .....10

*People v. Ford*  
66 N.Y.2d 428 (1985).....18

*People v. Marino*  
212 A.D.2d 735 (2d Dep’t 1995).....18

*People v. Wood*  
58 A.D.3d 242 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....18

*Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus*  
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....18

*Robb v. Hungerbeeler*  
370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004) .....10

*Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim*  
452 U.S. 61 (1981).....17

*Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus*  
29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994) .....19

*Staples v. United States*  
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....3, 8

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>United States v. Chester</i><br>628 F.3d 673 .....  | 9        |
| <i>United States v. DeCastro</i><br>682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....   | 12       |
| <i>United States v. Marzzarella</i><br>614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....   | 13       |
| <i>United States v. Rybicki</i><br>354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....  | 17       |
| <i>United States v. Students Challenging<br/>Regulatory Agency Procedures</i><br>412 U.S. 669 (1973).....                              | 15-16    |
| <i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i><br>512 U.S. 186 (1994).....   | 21       |
| <i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i><br>712 F.3d 865 .....   | 9        |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>  |          |
| 18 U.S.C. §922 .....   | 11       |
| 36 U.S.C. § 4072.....  | 7        |
| National Firearms Act<br>48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....   | 2        |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 265.....  | 4, 6, 19 |
| <br><b>Other Authorities</b>   |          |
| <i>Guide to the New York Safe Act for<br/>Members of the Division of State Police</i><br>Office of Division Counsel (Sept. 2013) ..... | 19       |
| House Report 99-495<br>99 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess., 17 (1986).....  | 22       |
